Book No..... Manipur State Form No. V.9



Page No.....

#### FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

Date & hour of occurrence:

FIR No. 08(01)2024 IPS u/s 307/506 IPC & 25(1-B) A. Act IPC.

		25/11/2023 at @ 11:30 am				
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date	of	dispatch		Police
10/01/2024 at 2.30 pm	Inside the homestead land of the complainant, Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai  About 3 km North West		10/01/2024			

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Ningthoujam Inao Singh (53) S/o (L) N. Shyamkeshwor Singh of Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai, Imphal West	Thokchom Indra Raj @ Bocky, aged about 43 years, S/o Th. Brajachand Singh of Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai, Imphal West	Attempt to murder, criminal intimidation by using arms	ASI Ph. Tolen Meitei will pse investigate the case	
OE- attached  IC,OC/IPS  10/01/2024  Officer-in-charge		Punishable / u/s 307/506 IPC & 25(1-B) A. Act IPC		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (SI L. Premchand Singh)
Designation: IC,OC/IPS

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

# IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, IMPHA

CRIL MISCEDCASE NO. OF MANY

Cril. (C) Case No. of 2024

Ningthoujam Inao Singh aged about 53 years S/o (late) N. Shyamkeshwor Singh, a resident of Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai, P.O & P.S-Imphal and District Imphal West, Manipur.

... Complainant

#### -Versus-

Thokchom Indra Raj @ Bocky aged about 43 years, S/o Th. Brajachand Singh, a resident of Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai, P.O & P.S. Imphal and District Imphal West, Manipur.

....Accused person

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

A complaint filed U/s 156 (3) read with Section 190 (1)(a) of the Cr. P.C, 1973 praying for directing the Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station for causing an enquiry/investigation to the report/ complaint made by the complainant and also to submit the report thereof at the earliest.

## **PUNISHABLE SECTIONS:**

Sec. 307 & 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 read with Sec. 25 Arms Act.

## DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF OCCURENCE:

On 25-11-2023 at about 11:30 a.m. inside the homestead land of the complainant.

Contd...2/-

## Most Respectfully Sheweth:

- 1. That, the complainant is a bonafide citizen of India by birth having his residence at Thangmeiband Sinam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur which is under the Revenue Village No. 90-Thangmeiband, Imphal West District, Manipur. The petitioner along with his brothers namely Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh, aged about 54 years; Ningthoujam Gokulchandra Singh, aged about 50 years & Ningthoujam Nisikanta Singh, aged about 48 years have been residing on the piece of homestead land measuring an area of 0.01656 acre covered by C.S. Dag No. 80 (Sheet-I) corresponding to Patta No. 500(Old) and 1318 (New) situated at Revenue Village No. 90-Thangmeiband, Lamphel Central Sub-Division, Tahsil-Imphal West Central, Imphal West District, Manipur by constructing their respective dwelling houses and residing therein with their family members without any obstructions/objections and disturbances from any quarter.
- 2. That, in view of the prevailing law and order situation the complainant as well as his brothers desire to have a proper boundary fencing on the said piece of homestead land for which they have started construction of boundary fencing by engaging laborers after purchasing the materials and also assisting to the works of boundary wall construction.
- 3. That, on 25-11-2023 at about 11.30 a.m. while the complainant and his brothers with 4/ 5 laborers were doing the works for constructing/ having boundary fencing on the north-eastern side of their homestead land, the accused person entered inside the homestead land of the complainant and his brothers obstructed to the construction of the boundary wall by using filthy words. The complainant, his brothers and the laborers requested the accused person not to make any obstruction as the same is/was constructed over the homestead land belonging to the complainant and his brothers. The laborers who were engaged by the complainant and his brothers have also assisted to the request made by the complainant. Without hearing the request made by

the complainant, his brothers and the laborers, the accused person took out a small arm (pistol) and threatened the complainant for his life in case he made objection further to the said illegal acts. Similar action was also made to the brothers of the complainant as well as the laborers. Thereafter, the accused person left the spot for his residence i.e. the adjacent to the homestead land of the complainant and his brothers.

- 4. That, having no alternative and also for securing his life, the complainant made a report on the same day to the officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station praying for taking up appropriate legal action against the accused person for his illegal acts committed towards the complainant, his brothers as well as the laborers. The authorities concerned of the Imphal Police Station received the said report on the same day. However, the Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station failed to take up appropriate legal action.
- 5. That, the complainant also made a complaint to the Superintendent of Police, Imphal West U/Sec. 154(3) of the Code of Criminal Procedure for taking up appropriate actions for the illegal acts committed by the accused person and also non-registration of an FIR by the Officer-in-Charge of Imphal Police Station. The complainant also reflected the facts and circumstances as well as the illegal acts committed by the accused person in the said complaint. The authorities concerned of the Superintendant of Police, Imphal West received the said complainant on the same day but no action whatsoever has been taken up till date though the in-action of the accused person committed towards the complainant etc. are/ were the case of cognizable and non-bailable offence.
- 6. That, it is the bounden duties on the part of the Officer-in-charge of the Imphal Police Station to take up appropriate legal actions against the accused person on receive of the said report/complaint for committing heinous cognizable crime committed by the accused person by using arms & ammunitions but the Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station failed to take up

prompt legal actions till date. On the other hand, the Superintendant of Police, Imphal West District, Govt. of Manipur also failed to take up appropriate legal actions in furtherance of the complaint made by the petitioner on 07-12-2023. Thus, the inaction on the part of the Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station as well as the Superintendant of Police Imphal West, Govt. of Manipur amounts to violation of the provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure as well as other relevant provisions of Law. The said acts committed by the Officer-in-charge, Imphal West, Manipur are seemed to be in favour of the accused person.

- 7. That, the complainant begs to submit that the crime committed by the accused person are cognizable and non- bailable offences for which it is the bounden duties on the part of the law enforcing agencies to prevent and protect the peoples like me. The said occurrence of crimes took place within the local jurisdiction of the Imphal Police Station and it has been reported well in time but no action so far has been taken by the police. In the landmark case of *Lalita Kumari V/s Government of Utter Pradesh & Ors* which was reported in (2013) SCC 752, the Hon'ble Supreme Court observed that, it is an unequivocal duty on the police officer in-charge of a police station to register an FIR upon receipt of an information regarding commission of a cognizable offence. Therefore, the actions of the O.C. Imphal as well as the S.P. Imphal West are in violation of the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Hence, the present complaint before the Hon'ble Court.
- 8. That, the complainant begs to submit that this Hon'ble Court has jurisdiction to deal this case as the offences committed by the accused person is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court.
- 9. That, the petitioner has got no remedy which is as speedy and efficacious as prayed for herein. The prayer prayed for by the complainant when granted will be complete and adequate.

#### PRAYER:-



It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that Your Honour may be pleased to:-

- i.) direct the Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station to investigate into the case by registering an FIR;
- ii.) seize the weapon (pistol) from the accused person;

Or,

- iii.) take cognizance of the case;
- iv.) punish the accused person according to law;
- v.) pass any other appropriate order/direction that this Hon'ble Court deems fit and just in the interest of justice.

And for this act of kindness, the humble complainant as in duty bound shall ever pray.

Dated/Imphal The 4<sup>th</sup> Jan, 2024. Signature of the Complainant.

By:

Advocate.

This report is treated as an OE of sand FIR NO. 08 (01) 2024 IPS US 304/506 IPC & 25 (1.B) A. Act.

ic, oefirs

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur